

No. 23-477

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL AND
REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

and

L.W., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT
FRIENDS, SAMANTHA WILLIAMS AND BRIAN WILLIAMS,
ET AL., RESPONDENTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

WILLIAM R. BAY
President
AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION
321 N. Clark St.
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
amicusbriefs@
americanbar.org

LORI LESKIN
MINDY GORIN
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 West 55th St.
New York, NY 10019
(212) 836-8000

JOHN P. ELWOOD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW T. TUTT
SAMUEL I. FERENC
DANIEL YABLON
KAREN VINCENT
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
john.elwood@arnoldporter.com

ALLISSA POLLARD
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
700 Louisiana St. Suite 4000
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 576-2400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
Denying Transgender Individuals Equal Access To Critical Medical Care Available To Others Violates Equal Protection	7
A. Expert Medical Evidence and Research Demonstrate That Gender-Affirming Medical Care Can Be Critical For The Wellbeing Of Transgender Youth.....	8
B. Tennessee SB1 Impermissibly Discriminates In The Exercise Of The Right To Medical And Bodily Autonomy.....	12
1. SB1 Is Subject To Heightened Scrutiny As A Classification In The Exercise Of Important Constitutional Rights	13
2. Tennessee’s Overtly Discriminatory Interests Cannot Justify Its Discriminatory Treatment Of Transgender Youth.....	16
CONCLUSION	19

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	4
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	16
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	4
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	4
<i>Cruzan ex rel. Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep't of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	6, 14
<i>Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	18
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	17
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	15
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	4
<i>Gloucester County School Board v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm</i> , 580 U.S. 1168 (2017)	4
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	4, 14
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996)	13, 15, 16
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018)	4
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	13, 15

III

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	4, 5, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	4, 17, 18
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	5, 13, 14
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	14
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)	14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	16
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	4
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	14
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	6, 15
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	13
Statutes	
Tenn. Pub. Ch. 285 (Apr. 28, 2023).....	18
Tenn. Pub. Ch. 448 (May 17, 2023).....	18
Tenn. Pub. Ch. 486 (May 17, 2023).....	18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-101.....	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-101(h).....	17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-101(m).....	17, 18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-103(c)(1)	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-103(a)(1)	17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-103(a)(1)(A).....	16

IV

Other Authorities

ABA Resolution 05M104 (Feb. 14, 2005),
<https://bit.ly/3YoUKLg>..... 3, 12

ABA Resolution 14114B (Aug. 11, 2014),
<https://bit.ly/4darKve>..... 2

ABA Resolution 18A104C (Aug. 6, 2018),
<https://bit.ly/3AtBx00>..... 3

ABA Resolution 19A115F (Aug. 12, 2019),
<https://bit.ly/3Yq2UTC> 3

ABA Resolution 20A116C (Aug. 4, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/4c5skZS>..... 4, 12

ABA Resolution 24A510 (Aug. 5, 2024),
<https://bit.ly/3WYMFey>..... 4

ABA Resolution 94M105 (Feb. 7, 1994),
<https://bit.ly/3X2z1qj>..... 3

ABA Resolution 97A113 (Aug. 4, 1997),
<https://bit.ly/3WmiXtM> 3

Christal Achille et al., *Longitudinal impact of gender-affirming endocrine intervention on the mental health and wellbeing of transgender youths: preliminary results*, Int'l J. Pediatric Endocrinology, Apr. 2020,
<https://bit.ly/3ysjzv4> 10

Luke Allen et al., *Well-Being and Suicidality Among Transgender Youth After Gender-Affirming Hormones*, 7 Clinical Prac. in Pediatric Psych. 302 (2019), <https://bit.ly/3AcdO5n> 10

Am. Acad. of Fam. Physicians, Resolution No. 1004 (May 3, 2012),
<https://bit.ly/4cdrr1h> 10

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, <i>Ensuring Comprehensive Care and Support for Transgender and Gender-Diverse Children and Adolescents</i> , Pediatrics, Oct. 2018, https://bit.ly/3WU02w3	10
Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>ABA House of Delegates</i> , https://bit.ly/3YNGuvV	2
Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>About Us</i> , https://bit.ly/4c5NuXS	2
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Health Care for Transgender Individuals</i> (2021), https://bit.ly/4fyYekn	10
Am. Med. Ass’n House of Delegates, <i>Resolution 122: Removing Financial Barriers to at Care for Transgender Patients</i> (2008), https://bit.ly/4ciNrIa	10
Am. Psych. Ass’n, <i>Guidelines for Psychological Practice With Transgender and Gender Nonconforming People</i> , 70 Am. Psych. 832 (2015), https://bit.ly/4dxC5B4	8
Am. Psych. Ass’n, <i>Position Statement on Discrimination Against Transgender and Gender Diverse Individuals</i> (July 2018), https://bit.ly/3LSzqpT	10
Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. rev. 2022)	8, 9
Kellan E. Baker et al., <i>Hormone Therapy, Mental Health, and Quality of Life Among Transgender People: A Systematic Review</i> , J. Endocrine Soc’y, Apr. 2021, https://bit.ly/3LULVkK	11

VI

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Eli Coleman et al., <i>Standards of Care for the Health of Transgender and Gender Diverse People, Version 8</i> , 23 <i>Int'l J. Transgender Health</i> S64 (Sept. 15, 2022), https://bit.ly/3yhihTP	9
Dannie Dai et al., <i>Prevalence of Gender-Affirming Surgical Procedures Among Minors and Adults in the US</i> , <i>JAMA Network Open</i> , June 2024, https://bit.ly/3LT185X	9
Annelou L.C. de Vries et al., <i>Young Adult Psychological Outcome After Puberty Suppression and Gender Reassignment</i> , 134 <i>Pediatrics</i> 696 (2014), https://bit.ly/3LTibEX	10
Position Statement, Endocrine Soc'y & Pediatric Endocrine Soc'y, <i>Transgender Health Position Statement</i> (2020), https://bit.ly/4ftVrZH ;	10
Amy E. Green et al., <i>Association of Gender-Affirming Hormone Therapy With Depression, Thoughts of Suicide, and Attempted Suicide Among Transgender and Nonbinary Youth</i> , 70 <i>J. Adolescent Health</i> 643 (2022), https://bit.ly/4fvgiML	11
Wylie C. Hembree et al., <i>Endocrine Treatment of Gender-Dysphoric/Gender-Incongruent Persons: An Endocrine Society Clinical Practice Guideline</i> , 102 <i>J. Clinical Endocrinology & Metabolism</i> 3869 (2017), https://bit.ly/3ynXBcN	9

VII

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Kacie M. Kidd et al., “ <i>This Could Mean Death for My Child</i> ”: Parent Perspectives on Laws Banning Gender-Affirming Care for Transgender Adolescents, 68 <i>J. Adolescent Health</i> 1082 (2020), https://bit.ly/4d1Q1nb	11
Dick Mul & Ieuan A. Hughes, <i>The use of GnRH agonists in precocious puberty</i> , 159 <i>Euro. J. Endocrinology</i> S3 (2008), https://bit.ly/4cjNraW	10
Jack L. Turban et al., <i>Pubertal Suppression for Transgender Youth and Risk of Suicidal Ideation</i> , <i>Pediatrics</i> , Feb. 2020, https://bit.ly/3yolr8j	10
Anna I.R. van der Miesen et al., <i>Psychological Functioning in Transgender Adolescents Before and After Gender-Affirmative Care Compared with Cisgender General Population Peers</i> , 66 <i>J. Adolescent Health</i> 699 (2020), https://bit.ly/3WxCZXE	10
